KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
April 14, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on April
14,2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s
office and the north entrance on April 11, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks — present;
Schwarz — present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Ed Cangiano,
Undersheriff; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting

held March 31, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for April 7, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY:
23-24,

Action Items:

General:

1672 TASC $13,7500.00 M&O

1673 Ace Hardware $51.38 M&O

1674 Storm & Hauser $2,350.00 M&O

1675 Kingfisher Office Supply $49.95 M&O0

1676 Loewen Monument $200.00 M&O

1677 CEC Corp. $13,539.00 Capital Outlay
1678 0OCI $1,176.00 M&O

1679 OCl $2,877.00 Capital Outlay
1680 Fuelman $5,695.46 M&O

1681 Eureka Water $18.69 M &0

1682 Eureka Water $32.39 M&O

1683  Kingfisher Office Supply $142.79 M & 0

1684 Eureka Water $24.94 M&O0

1685 Eureka Water $8.45 M&O

1686 33 Express $197.69 M&O

1687 OSU-CTP $80.00 M&O

1688 OSU-CTP $40.00 M&O

1689  Kingfisher Office Supply $40.05 M&O

1690 Eureka Water $17.49 M&O



1691
1692
1693
1694
1695
1696
1697
1698
1699
1700
1701
1702
1703
1704
1705
1706
1707
1708

Kingfisher Office Supply

OSU-CTP

Digi Group

OA Cheeks

Pioneer Telephone
Pioneer Telephone
Govt. Acct. Services

Kingfisher Co. Health Dept.
Kingfisher Times & Free Press

Crandall & Sanders
SA&I

SA&I

SA&I

Bass Law

Michelle Miller
Jimmy Berkebile
James Wittrock
Jimmy Berkenbile

Highway:

1543
1544
1545
1546
1547
1548
1549
1550
1551
1552
1553
1554
1555
1556
1557
1558
1559
1560
1561
1562
1563
1564
1565
1566
1567

Ace Hardware
Ernest Hellwege Jr
Govt. Acct. Services
P&K

Bruckner

Hoskins Gyp

P&K

Truckpro

Bruckner

Culligan

Lightle Sand & Const.

Sweet Spot Auto

Lightle Sand & Const.

Barco
CHS

Lightle Sand & Const.

Yellowhouse
Cummins Equipt.

Lightle Sand & Const.

Cummins Equipt.

Lightle Sand & Const.

Dollar Trucking
Garfield Glass

Lightle Sand & Const.

P&K

$1,128.79
$80.00
$70.84
$3,700.00
$239.91
$2,608.06
$3.90
$7,216.27
$96.00
$7,943.62
$1,065.07
$21,642.95
$29,471.65
$3,952.50
$23.80
$25.90
$15.40
$46.17

$117.91
$6,696.00
$416.31
$392.54
$87.54
$255.68
$120.29
$493.06
$230.96
$84.50
$40,453.41
$1,031.34
$21,848.41
$9,589.00
$423.80
$37,363.83
$3,928.57
$38,758.68
$40,762.71
$37,300.71
$31,440.77
$27,282.34
$250.00
$48,891.90
$1,550.93

M & O
M & O
M &0
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M & O
M & O
M & O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
Travel
Travel
M & O

M & O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M&O0
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M& O
M&O0
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O



1568 Lightle Sand & Const.
1569 Service Oklahoma
1570 Dept. of Libraries
1571  Kingfisher Office Supply
1572  Amazon Business
911:

189 Mollman’s Water
190 Pioneer Telephone
191 Pioneer Telephone
192 Pioneer Telephone
Health Dept:

225 Cimarron Exterminators
226 Standley Systems
227 FirstNet/ AT&T

228 FirstNet/ AT&T

229 Amazon Business
230 Claudia Rodriguez
231 Cade Cooper

232 Pioneer Telephone
Sheriff Service Fee:

228 Napa

229 MTM Recognition Corp.
230 Oreilly’s

231 Mollman’s Water
232 US Foods

233 Atwoods

234 Pioneer Telephone
235 Pioneer Telephone
236 Carter Chevrolet

237 Carter Chevrolet

238 US Foods

239 Carter Chevrolet
Extension:

90 Pioneer Telephone
91 Standley Systems

92 J & P Supply

93 Heather Leitner

94 Lindy Peterman

95 ONG

96 Marci Johnson

Free Fair Sales Tax:

100 Pioneer Telephone
101 Kingfisher Public Works
102 Ace Hardware

$55,653.44
$15.50
$2.50
$49.95
$41.48

$21.90
$417.83
$0.82
$1,054.79

$100.00
$225.21
$259.30
$43.24
$43.51
$350.00
$150.00
$1,046.51

$95.68
$2,910.00
$47.99
$115.40
$2,927.02
$35.98
$129.50
$34.95
$288.11
$2,685.12
$3,606.78
$920.89

$235.84
$86.01

$284.49
$394.35
$266.97
$201.82
$51.80

$69.90
$1,721.48
$6.89

M &0
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O0
M&O
Travel
Travel
M&O
Travel

M&O
M&O
M&O



103 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
RBST:

11 Railroad Yard

Jail Sales Tax:

285 Cimarron Exterminators
286 Bob Barker Company
Library Sales Tax:

62 Aqualife Aquarium

63 Aqualife Aquarium

64 Merit Network Solutions
65 Standley Systems

66 Rhonda Stevison

% Cent Sales Tax:

100 Rother Brothers

101 Fire Extinguisher Sales

102 Napa
103 NAFECO
Museum:

38 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
39 Kingfisher Public Works

40 Ace Hardware

41 Chisholm Trail Museum

¥ Cent Sales Tax:

160 OEMA

161 Highfill Overhead Door
Drug Court:

54 Reconnect

55 National Test Systems

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

$69.50
$42,028.00

$135.00
$13,846.56

$260.00
$314.00
$4,700.00
$156.85
$686.00

$864.00
$1,364.00
$269.99
$242.15

$244.76
§732.14
$20.96
$7,984.04

$159.00
$19,000.00

$439.90
$1,366.73

M&O

M&O

M&O
M &0

M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M&O

M &0
M&O
M &0
M &0

M&O
M &0
M &O
M&O

M & O
M&O

M&O0
M &0

A. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve
Contact for Services Between Kingfisher County Assessor and Total Assessment Solutions

Corp. (TASC).

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

B. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve

Road Right of way for Mark West/ Glenn Energy Services
1. Starting in the NW NW Sec. 18-15-6 ending in SW SW Sec. 7-15-6

3” Steel

Dist. 1

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

C. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve

Road Right of way for BCE-Mach Ill Midstream Holdings

1. Starting in the SE SE Sec. 10-15-6 ending in SW SW Sec. 11-15-6 10” Poly

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

Dist. 1



D. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve

Monthly Report for Sheriff Department.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve

E.
Addendum #1 to 2025 Asphalt Overlay Bid #14-24-25
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes

F.  Commissioners’ Comments/ Announcements: CED#8 Meeting in Alva on Wed. April 16

Pre-Bid Meeting for Asphalt Overlay 10am Thursday April 17, Courthouse closed Friday
April 18, 2025 in observance of Good Friday.

G. Adjournment: 9:10am
A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to adjourn.

Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes; Sparks-Yes; Schwarz-Yes
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County
Clerk’s Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same

during regular office hours.

Approved this 21th day of April, 2025.

b/

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman
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