KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES April 14, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on April 14,2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on April 11, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Ed Cangiano, Undersheriff; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting held March 31, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for April 7, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 23-24.

Action Items:

General:

1672	TASC	\$13,7500.00	M & O
1673	Ace Hardware	\$51.38	M & O
1674	Storm & Hauser	\$2,350.00	M & O
1675	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$49.95	M & O
1676	Loewen Monument	\$200.00	M & O
1677	CEC Corp.	\$13,539.00	Capital Outlay
1678	OCI	\$1,176.00	M & O
1679	OCI	\$2,877.00	Capital Outlay
1680	Fuelman	\$5,695.46	M & O
1681	Eureka Water	\$18.69	M & O
1682	Eureka Water	\$32.39	M & O
1683	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$142.79	M & O
1684	Eureka Water	\$24.94	M & O
1685	Eureka Water	\$8.45	M & O
1686	33 Express	\$197.69	M & O
1687	OSU-CTP	\$80.00	M & O
1688	OSU-CTP	\$40.00	M & O
1689	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$40.05	M & O
1690	Eureka Water	\$17.49	M & O

1691	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$1,128.79	M & O
1692	OSU-CTP	\$80.00	M & O
1693	Digi Group	\$70.84	M & O
1694	OA Cheeks	\$3,700.00	M & O
1695	Pioneer Telephone	\$239.91	M & O
1696	Pioneer Telephone	\$2,608.06	M & O
1697	Govt. Acct. Services	\$3.90	M & O
1698	Kingfisher Co. Health Dept.	\$7,216.27	M & O
1699	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$96.00	M & O
1700	Crandall & Sanders	\$7,943.62	M & O
1701	SA&I	\$1,065.07	M & O
1702	SA&I	\$21,642.95	M & O
1703	SA&I	\$29,471.65	M & O
1704	Bass Law	\$3,952.50	M & O
1705	Michelle Miller	\$23.80	Travel
1706	Jimmy Berkebile	\$25.90	Travel
1707	James Wittrock	\$15.40	Travel
1708	Jimmy Berkenbile	\$46.17	M & O
Highwa	ay:		
1543	Ace Hardware	\$117.91	M & O
1544	Ernest Hellwege Jr	\$6,696.00	M & O
1545	Govt. Acct. Services	\$416.31	M & O
1546	P & K	\$392.54	M & O
1547	Bruckner	\$87.54	M & O
1548	Hoskins Gyp	\$255.68	M & O
1549	P & K	\$120.29	M & O
1550	Truckpro	\$493.06	M & O
1551	Bruckner	\$230.96	M & O
1552	Culligan	\$84.50	M & O
1553	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$40,453.41	M & O
1554	Sweet Spot Auto	\$1,031.34	M & O
1555	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$21,848.41	M & O
1556	Barco	\$9,589.00	M & O
1557	CHS	\$423.80	M & O
1558	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$37,363.83	M & O
1559	Yellowhouse	\$3,928.57	M & O
1560	Cummins Equipt.	\$38,758.68	M & O
1561	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$40,762.71	M & O
1562	Cummins Equipt.	\$37,300.71	M & O
1563	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$31,440.77	M & O
1564	Dollar Trucking	\$27,282.34	M & O
1565	Garfield Glass	\$250.00	M & O
1566	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$48,891.90	M & O
1567	P & K	\$1,550.93	M & O

1568	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$55,653.44	M & O
1569	Service Oklahoma	\$15.50	M & O
1570	Dept. of Libraries	\$2.50	M & O
1571	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$49.95	M & O
1572	Amazon Business	\$41.48	M & O
911:		^	M & O
189	Mollman's Water	\$21.90	M & O
190	Pioneer Telephone	\$417.83	M & O
191	Pioneer Telephone	\$0.82	M & O
192	Pioneer Telephone	\$1,054.79	M & O
Health	Dept:		
225	Cimarron Exterminators	\$100.00	M & O
226	Standley Systems	\$225.21	M & O
227	FirstNet/ AT&T	\$259.30	M & O
228	FirstNet/ AT&T	\$43.24	M & O
229	Amazon Business	\$43.51	M & O
230	Claudia Rodriguez	\$350.00	M & O
231	Cade Cooper	\$150.00	M & O
232	Pioneer Telephone	\$1,046.51	M & O
	Service Fee:		
228	Napa	\$95.68	M & O
229	MTM Recognition Corp.	\$2,910.00	M & O
230	Oreilly's	\$47.99	M & O
231	Mollman's Water	\$115.40	M & O
232	US Foods	\$2,927.02	M & O
233	Atwoods	\$35.98	M & O
234	Pioneer Telephone	\$129.50	M & O
235	Pioneer Telephone	\$34.95	M & O
236	Carter Chevrolet	\$288.11	M & O
237	Carter Chevrolet	\$2,685.12	M & O
238	US Foods	\$3,606.78	M & O
239	Carter Chevrolet	\$920.89	M & O
Extens		II.	
90	Pioneer Telephone	\$235.84	M & O
91	Standley Systems	\$86.01	M & O
92	J & P Supply	\$284.49	M & O
93	Heather Leitner	\$394.35	Travel
94	Lindy Peterman	\$266.97	Travel
95	ONG	\$201.82	M & O
96	Marci Johnson	\$51.80	Travel
	ir Sales Tax:		
100	Pioneer Telephone	\$69.90	M & O
101	Kingfisher Public Works	\$1,721.48	M & O
102	Ace Hardware	\$6.89	M & O

103	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$69.50	M & O
RBST:			
11	Railroad Yard	\$42,028.00	M & O
Jail Sal	es Tax:		
285	Cimarron Exterminators	\$135.00	M & O
286	Bob Barker Company	\$13,846.56	M & O
Library	/ Sales Tax:		
62	Aqualife Aquarium	\$260.00	M & O
63	Aqualife Aquarium	\$314.00	M & O
64	Merit Network Solutions	\$4,700.00	M & O
65	Standley Systems	\$156.85	M & O
66	Rhonda Stevison	\$686.00	M & O
¼ Cen	t Sales Tax:		
100	Rother Brothers	\$864.00	M & O
101	Fire Extinguisher Sales	\$1,364.00	M & O
102	Napa	\$269.99	M & O
103	NAFECO	\$242.15	M & O
Muse	um:		
38	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$244.76	M & O
39	Kingfisher Public Works	\$732.14	M & O
40	Ace Hardware	\$20.96	M & O
41	Chisholm Trail Museum	\$7,984.04	M & O
½ Cen	t Sales Tax:		
160	OEMA	\$159.00	M & O
161	Highfill Overhead Door	\$19,000.00	M & O
Drug (Court:		
54	Reconnect	\$439.90	M & O
55	National Test Systems	\$1,366.73	M & O
			v 61 1

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve
 Contact for Services Between Kingfisher County Assessor and Total Assessment Solutions
 Corp. (TASC).
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- B. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve
 Road Right of way for Mark West/ Glenn Energy Services
 1. Starting in the NW NW Sec. 18-15-6 ending in SW SW Sec. 7-15-6 3" Steel Dist. 1
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- C. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve
 Road Right of way for BCE-Mach III Midstream Holdings
 1. Starting in the SE SE Sec. 10-15-6 ending in SW SW Sec. 11-15-6 10" Poly
 Dist. 1
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- D. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Monthly Report for Sheriff Department.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- E. A motion was made Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Addendum #1 to 2025 Asphalt Overlay Bid #14-24-25 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- F. Commissioners' Comments/ Announcements: CED#8 Meeting in Alva on Wed. April 16th, Pre-Bid Meeting for Asphalt Overlay 10am Thursday April 17, Courthouse closed Friday April 18, 2025 in observance of Good Friday.
- G. Adjournment: 9:10am

A motion was made by Moss and Seconded by Sparks to adjourn.

Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes; Sparks-Yes; Schwarz-Yes.

Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 21th day of April, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

Mike Sparks, Member

ATTEST: Emily Lee, County Clerk